

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

	X	
	:	
ILLUMINA, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	C.A. No. 22-334-VAC
	:	
GUARDANT HEALTH, INC.; HELMY ELTOUKHY; and AMIRALI TALASAZ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	X	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(1), 12(B)(2), AND 12(B)(6)**

OF COUNSEL:

Orin Snyder*
Jane M. Love*
Brian A. Rosenthal*
Justine M. Goeke*
Grace E. Hart*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Greta B. Williams*
Sophia A. Vandergrift*
Trenton J. Van Oss**
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Dated: July 20, 2022

Daniel M. Silver (#4758)
Alexandra M. Joyce (#6423)
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 N. King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6300
dsilver@mccarter.com
ajoyce@mccarter.com

Attorneys for Defendants Guardant Health, Inc., Helmy Eltoukhy, and AmirAli Talasaz

OF COUNSEL:

Trey Cox*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

*admitted *pro hac vice*
***pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Illumina Fails to State an Inventorship and Ownership Claim	1
1. Illumina Fails to Plausibly Allege Inventorship	2
2. Illumina Fails to Plausibly Allege an Ownership Interest	4
B. Illumina’s Misappropriation Claims Are Insufficiently Alleged and Untimely	5
C. Illumina’s Contract Claims Are Insufficiently Alleged and Untimely	8
D. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over Dr. Eltoukhy and Dr. Talasaz	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Acrisure of Cal., LLC v. SoCal Commercial Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4137618 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019).....	6
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 952 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Altavion, Inc. v. Konica Minolta Sys. Lab.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 26 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<i>BAM Int’l, LLC v. MSBA Grp. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5905878 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2021).....	10
<i>Bernson v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 873 P.2d 613 (Cal. 1994).....	8
<i>Burroughs Wellcome Co. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 1223 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	2, 3
<i>Czarnik v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D. Del. 2006).....	2
<i>DeRubeis v. Witten Techs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 676 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	8
<i>Display Research Labs., Inc. v. Telegen Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	2
<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. U.S. Surgical Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	2, 3
<i>Eurofins Pharma v. BioAlliance Pharma</i> , 623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>GAF Bldg. Materials Corp. v. Elk Corp. of Dallas</i> , 90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Gross v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3116158 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2012).....	8
<i>Guardant Health, Inc. v. Found. Med., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 17-1616-LPS-CJB, D.I. 431.....	5
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016).....	10

Human Longevity, Inc. v. J. Craig Venter Inst.,
2018 WL 6617633 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....6

inno360, Inc. v. Zakta, LLC,
50 F. Supp. 3d 587 (D. Del. 2014).....9

Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
751 P.2d 923 (Cal. 1988)9

Klang v. Pflueger,
2014 WL 4922401 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2014).....8

Larson v. Correct Craft, Inc.,
569 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....4

McAfee v. Francis,
2011 WL 3293759 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2011)8

Orkin v. Taylor,
487 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2007)9

Pellerin v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
877 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....6

Swanson v. Alza Corp.,
2015 WL 1304436 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2015).....3

Synopsys v. ATopTech,
2013 WL 5770542 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2013).....6

Tech. Licensing Corp. v. Videotek, Inc.,
545 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....4

Thibodeaux v. Teamsters Loc. 853,
263 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Cal. 2017)8

Trovan, Ltd. v. Sokymat SA, Irori,
299 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....2

Vint v. Universal Studios Co.,
2021 WL 6618535 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2021)9

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 3426.17

Cal. Civ. Code § 3426.1(d)7
